## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2016 Legislative Session

	_
Resolution No.	CR-42-2016
Proposed by	The Chairman (by request – County Executive)
Introduced by	Council Members Toles, Harrison, Davis, Glaros, Franklin and Taveras
Co-Sponsors	
Date of Introdu	ction May 31, 2016
	RESOLUTION
A RESOLUTIO	N concerning
The	Addition of Two Capital Projects and Supplementary Appropriations
For the purpose	of adding two capital projects, Gateway Arts and Addison Road/Capitol Heights
Metro, and prove	iding supplementary appropriations and amending the Capital Improvement
Program of the I	Redevelopment Authority of Prince George's County for Fiscal Years 2016-2021.
WHEREAS	S, the Charter of Prince George's County provides for the adoption of the budget
for the Redevelo	pment Authority, which includes the capital budget and program; and
WHEREAS	S, CR-24-2015, as adopted, enacted the Fiscal Year 2016-2021 Capital
Improvement Pr	ogram for the Redevelopment Authority; and
WHEREAS	S, pursuant to CR-24-2015, the County Executive and County Council approved
three Capital Pro	ojects for the Redevelopment Authority's Capital Improvement Program which
consists of proje	ct numbers: UM900995 County Revitalization, UM900053 Glenarden
Apartments Red	evelopment and UM900985 Suitland Manor; and
WHEREAS	S, Section 15B-124 of the Prince George's County Code provides that where
modifications ar	e required to a capital project of the Redevelopment Authority, the capital
improvement pro	ogram shall be amended in the same manner as originally approved; and
WHEREAS	S, the Redevelopment Authority received additional grant funding for capital
projects included	d in the approved Fiscal Year 2016-2021 capital improvement program; and
WHEREAS	S, the Redevelopment Authority applied for and was awarded funding from the
Community Leg	acy Program in the amount of \$225,000 from the State of Maryland Department
of Housing and	Community Development (MD DHCD), for the implementation of a Community

Legacy Project in Kentland/Palmer Park for the Transforming Neighborhoods Initiative (TNI)

project; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Authority applied for and was awarded funding from the Community Legacy Program in the amount of \$250,000 from the State of Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development (MD DHCD), for the implementation of a Community Legacy Project in the Town of Fairmount Heights; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Authority applied for and was awarded funding from the Strategic Demolition and Smart Growth Investment Fund (SDSGIF) in the amount of \$250,000 from MD DHCD, for the implementation of a SDSGIF Project in Brentwood; and

WHEREAS, Schedule A provides details for the Redevelopment Authority's Capital Improvement Program, project number UM900995 County Revitalization; and

WHEREAS, Schedule B provides details for the Redevelopment Authority's Capital Improvement Program, project number UM900013 Gateway Arts District; and

WHEREAS, Schedule C provides details for the Redevelopment Authority's Capital Improvement Program, project number UM900063 Addison Rd and Capitol Heights Metro; and WHEREAS, additional appropriations as provided herein, and unanticipated revenues have been received from the State for capital projects.

SECTION 1. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the Approved FY 2016 Capital Budget of the Redevelopment Authority is hereby amended as follows:

	Project No.	Original Budget	Adjustment	New Budget
Countywide Revitalization	UM900995	\$450,000	\$225,000	\$675,000
Gateway Arts District	UM900013	\$0	\$250,000	\$250,000
Addison Rd/Capitol Hts Metro	UM900063	\$0	\$250,000	\$250,000

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Approved Fiscal Year 2016-2021 Capital Improvement Program is hereby amended as shown on Schedules A, B and C, attached hereto and made part hereof, amending the total project cost and expenditures and revenue schedules beyond the budget for the following project:

CIP PROJECT	CIP NUMBER	WBS element
Countywide Revitalization	UM900995	8.90.0004
Gateway Arts District	UM900013	8.90.0001
Addison Rd/Capitol Hts Metro	UM900063	8.90.0002

1	SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon the
2	date of the adoption.
	Adopted this 21st day of June, 2016.
	COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND
	BY:
	Chairman ATTEST:
	Redis C. Floyd Clerk of the Council